LANDISBURG BOROUGH P.O. BOX 202 LANDISBURG, PA 17040 (717)610-3310)

MINUTES OF JUNE 10, 2024

- ➤ In attendance: President Douglas Gust; Vice-President Pamela Sutch; Secretary/Treasurer/Manager Thomas Gates; Mayor Douglas Morrison; Council Members: Jill Quigley, Richard Garber and Larry Baum.
- Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.
- The Landisburg Borough Council Meeting Minutes for May 13, 2024 were read and approved. Motion to approve by Larry Baum. 2nd by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.

GENERAL PUBLIC AGENDA

- Property Owner at III Water Street, Tyler Mathna, was present to discuss the letter and copies of the Ordinances he received from the Landisburg Borough Council concerning the deficiencies and complaints on his property. The resolve and essence of these discussions was that Mr. Mathna agreed to have the vehicles removed and maintain the grass and weeds.
- Larry Baum invited Deke Gilbert, Mike Lyons and John Garbin (no show) to discuss security camera options at the Borough Park. Mr. Gilbert discussed the types and characteristics of cameras and their positions for coverage.
 - To form a sub-committee was motioned by Jill Quigley. 2nd by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.
 - 2. Motion by Richard Garber to purchase the best camera and the best plan. 2nd by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

- Ordinance Committee.
 - I. Discussions of composing a flyer to distribute in and around the Borough to include.
 - a. Burning.
 - b. Weeds and Grass.
 - c. Vehicles.
 - 2. Motion by Pamela Sutch. 2nd by Richard Garber. Motion carried unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS cont.

- > Waste Water Treatment Plant. Douglas Gust.
 - I. Easements on East Main Street.
 - 2. Paperwork to be filed.
 - 3. Department of Environmental Protection fining issues.
- > Borough Manager. Thomas Gates.
 - Speed bump at the intersection of Water and George Streets damaged and replaced.
 - 2. Asking for new locks for the Borough Building and the pumphouse at the Borough Park. Motion to purchase new locks by Richard Garber. 2nd by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.
 - 3. The property at 3 Wineberry Drive that was missed during the Spring Clean-up was resolved.
- > Landisburg EMS. Pamela Sutch.
 - I. Volume of calls in the covered area is down.
 - 2. No calls in the Borough.
 - 3. The 2024 Landisburg Borough / Landisburg EMS Contract is paid.
- Main Street Revitalization. Jill Quigley and Brittany Lesher.
 - 1. Confirming vendors for the Landisburg Summer Kick-off.
 - 2. Art install project continues.
 - 3. Kylie Spidle is stepping down from her position due to family needs.
- Landisburg Borough Mayor. Douglas Morrison.
 - 1. Property at 102 North Carlisle needs a permanent address at the U.S. Postal Service.
 - 2. Thomas Gates to file letters at the U.S.P.S., Perry County Emergency Management and the Perry County Tax Assessment Office.
- Variance for the road closure during the National Night Out celebration, August 7,
 2024, was signed and will be submitted to the National Night Out organizer.

NEW BUSINESS

- Perry County Association of Township Officials.
 - I. IIIth Annual County Convention. 8:00 AM, September 14, 2024.
 - 2. Members of Borough Council to attend.
- Perry County Community Development Block Grant.
 - 1. Application Preparation Schedule.
 - a. Submitted to Borough Council.

Bills were read.

Motion to pay Bills by Jill Quigley. 2nd by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment at 2040 hours.